
AGENDA

EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING
Date: Monday, 21 September 2015
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Gerry Lewin 
(Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

Public Document Pack



(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet

3. Call-in of Cabinet Decision regarding  rollover of Members' Localism 
Grants

Recommendation from Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9 September 
2015 (Report added 14 September 2015).

1 - 4

Issued on Friday, 11 September 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 
Meeting Date 21 September 2015

Report Title Members’ Localism Grants

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, 
Culture and Heritage

SMT Lead Pete Raine

Head of Service Emma Wiggins

Lead Officer Brooke Buttfield

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To distribute the rollover equally between all Members 
as per the original proposal put to Cabinet on 15 July 
2015 and to reject the proposal from the Scrutiny 
Committee.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report asks Cabinet to consider the proposal referred from Scrutiny 
Committee held on 9 September 2015 that only Members that had spent all their 
Member Localism Grant in 2014/15 and new Members have roll over grant 
distributed equally between them in 2015/16.

2. Background

2.1 Cabinet considered the Financial Outturn report 2014/15 at its meeting on 15 July 
2015.  A resolution was made that the further revenue service rollovers from 
2014/15, and the setting up of new reserves, as set out in Table 4 of Appendix I 
of that report, be approved.

2.2 This included a proposal to rollover £23,947 Members’ Localism Grant from 
2015/15 inti 2015/16.  This amount was broken down into £16,897 for projects 
that were already committed, £7,050 to distribute equally between Members, and 
£67 unallocated.

2.3 Cabinet agreed to this proposal, and the Financial Outturn report 201415.

2.4 At its meeting on 21 July the Scrutiny Committee identified two items within that 
resolution that they wanted the Cabinet to reconsider, and the Chairman agreed 
to call the items in.  One was the proposal for Members’ Localism Grants.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.5 The call-in request was considered at the Scrutiny meeting on 9 September 2015.  
At that meeting the Committee asked the Cabinet to reconsider its decision and 
recommended the following: “That the £7,060 be allocated amongst new 
councillors and councillors who spent their full amount last year”.

3. Proposal

3.1 To distribute the rollover equally between all Members as per the original 
proposal put to Cabinet on 15 July 2015, and to reject the proposal from the 
Scrutiny Committee.

3.2 The grant scheme is important to both Members and to the groups and activities 
it supports in the community.  The rollover is a technicality to part-fund the 
2015/16 Localism Grant Fund to ensure every member has the same level of 
funding as last year without calling further on Council Tax payers and, at the 
same time, ensuing a balanced budget.

4. Alternative Options

4.1 To agree the proposal referred from Scrutiny Committee held 9 September 2015 
that only Members that had spent all their Member Localism Grant in 2014/15 
and new Members have roll over grant distributed equally between them in 
2015/16.  This is not recommended as this would risk returning to the previous 
position of Members or officers rushing to spend up to budget at end of the 
financial year, whether expenditure was in line with priorities or otherwise.

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 This report follows on from the consultation undertaken by the Scrutiny 
Committee.

6. Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Members’ Localism Grants contribute towards the SBC corporate 

priority of ‘a Community to be Proud of’.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

£7,050 is available as rollover to be distributed.  This equates to 
£140 per Member if distributed equally among all 47 Members, or 
£168 if the proposal is approved.

Legal and 
Statutory

None identified at this stage.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Page 2



Sustainability None identified at this stage.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

7. Appendices

7.1 None.

8. Background Papers

8.1 Cabinet 15 July 2015 report 
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=1542
&Ver=4

8.2 Scrutiny Committee 21 July 2015 report
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=1589
&Ver=4

8.3 Scrutiny Committee 9 September agenda (Minutes will be added when finalised) 
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=1590
&Ver=4

Page 3

http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=1542&Ver=4
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=1542&Ver=4
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=1589&Ver=4
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=1589&Ver=4
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=1590&Ver=4
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=1590&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call-in of Cabinet Decision regarding  rollover of Members' Localism Grants



Minutes of the meeting


- 211 –
Published on 24 September 2015

This is not subject to call-in

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 21 September 2015 from 5.30  - 5.38 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Abdool Kara, Donna Price, Mark 
Radford and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Andy Booth and Alan 
Horton.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

223 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Interests were declared.

224 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION REGARDING  ROLLOVER OF MEMBERS' 
LOCALISM GRANTS 

An Extraordinary Meeting of the Cabinet had been convened to consider the 
recommendation from the Scrutiny Committee held on 9 September 2015, which 
had met to consider the call-in item regarding Members’ Localism Grants.  The 
report set out the original decision of the Cabinet, the Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendation for the Cabinet, and the options available.

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Heritage and Culture introduced the 
report, and thanked the Scrutiny Committee for their consideration of this matter.  
He acknowledged that perhaps the form of words in the report to the Cabinet on 15 
July 2015 could have been clearer to show that the £7,500 underspend was being 
put back into reserves and then used to ensure there was enough money to fund 
the Localism Grant Scheme.  He proposed the recommendation in the report, and 
explained he considered it would be fairer for the rollover to be shared equally 
between all Members of the Council.  This was seconded by the Chairman who 
explained why it was important for the funding to be allocated in accordance with 
the Council’s priorities, and not just spent to use up the allocation by the end of the 
financial year.

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee referred to the review undertaken by the 
Scrutiny Committee and said that he was disappointed that the Cabinet would not 
be taking forward its recommendation.

Another Member spoke in support of the Cabinet’s proposal and gave an example 
of how the Scrutiny recommendation could be unfair, for example, if a Member was 
ill.  



Cabinet 21 September 2015 

- 212 –

Resolved:
That the rollover be distributed equally between all Members as per the 
original proposal put to Cabinet on 15 July 2015 and that the proposal from 
the Scrutiny Committee be rejected.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


